

## **RESOLUTION 2013-010**

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE DECISION MAKING STRUCTURE AND APPOINTING THE LOCAL TRAIL ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR THE CEDAR CREEK TRAIL

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood received a Regional Flexible Fund Grant to plan, design and construct the Cedar Creek Trail; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council wishes to encourage public and neighborhood involvement for the project that is representative of the community as a whole and provides an opportunity to address specific concerns of the property owners and residents living near the proposed Cedar Creek Trail; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the most efficient structure to ensure public input is to establish a:

- Local Trail Advisory Committee (LTAC) comprised of citizens and property owners that are interested in the location and design of the Cedar Creek Trail,
- Technical Trail Advisory Committee (TTAC) comprised of agency representatives with technical expertise in their area of interest,
- Implementation Committee charged with taking recommendations from the TTAC and LTAC to provide direction on specific elements and alignment of the Cedar Creek Trail; and

**WHEREAS**, the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board recommended committee members to serve on the LTAC from the various neighborhoods along the proposed trail routes, citizens that showed interest in the project, or had certain area of expertise in the development of the trail.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> A Local Trail Advisory Committee (LTAC) is established. The LTAC shall be comprised of up to nine citizens representing the local interests of those living near the Cedar Creek corridor. The LTAC shall include the following members:

- John Clifford.
- Naomi Belor
- Marion Gardner
- Charles Balleuti
- Kevin Davis
- Ken Wheeler
- Wade Anderson
- Josh Flosi
- Rick Woidyla

<u>Section 2.</u> A Technical Trail Advisory Committee is established. The TTAC shall be comprised of agency-designated representatives to ensure that the Cedar Creek Trail project

adequately considers the needs of the respective interests, and may coordinate and include the following agencies and organizations in the membership:

- Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT)
- Washington County
- Metro
- City of Tigard
- City of Tualatin
- City of Wilsonville
- Clean Water Services
- City of Sherwood Departments
- Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife
- Tualatin River National Wildlife Refuge
- Sherwood School District
- YMCA
- Active Transportation Advocacy organizations

<u>Section 3.</u> A Cedar Creek Trail Implementation Committee is established to review materials and recommendations from the TTAC, LTAC and the project management group to provide direction on specific elements of the plan and develop a final recommendation to the City Council for consideration. The Parks and Recreation Advisory Board is designated as the Cedar Creek Trail Implementation Committee.

**Section 4.** This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March 2013.

Bill Middleton, Mayor

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, CMC, City Recorder